
 

 

United States Agency for International Development Fiscal Year 2009 
ACQUISITIONS - TOP 25 CONTRACTORS 

CONTRACTORS AMT OBLIG 

1 LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL INC 
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL INC 
Partnership for Supply Chain Management 
JOHN SNOW INC 
DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES INC 
DELOITTE CONSULTING L.L.P. 
ARD, INC. 
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 
INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT 
INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP LT 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INTL INC 
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH 
CREATIVE ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL INC 
ABT ASSOCIATES INC 
INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR ELECTION SYSTEMS 
FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL 
APCO-ARCON, L.L.C. 
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION 
RTI 
FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC 
CDM CONSTRUCTOR INC 
CARDNO EMERGING MARKETS USA, LTD 
University Research Co., LLC 
MWH Americas, Inc. 
CARANA CORP 

$483,145,359.48 
$434,433,880.32 
$370,251,689.50 
$260,666,709.93 
$250,009,887.21 
$179,989,718.50 
$159,119,034.93 
$128,703,456.38 
$94,509,146.53 
$92,160,145.04 
$89,548,227.57 
$89,525,578.00 
$74,556,884.35 
$71,041,774.17 
$54,703,024.37 
$51,147,221.00 
$50,878,310.63 
$50,088,580.16 
$46,719,128.00 
$41,897,828.00 
$40,379,396.00 
$35,323,446.07 
$34,254,218.00 
$34,210,848.13 
$33,845,089.08 
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ASSISTANCE - TOP 25 RECIPIENTS 
RECIPIENTS AMT OBLIG 

1 WORLD BANK GROUP 
WORLD FOOD PROGRAM 
JORDAN GOVERNMENT 
GOVERNMENT OF EGYPT 
INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT 
CGIAR/WORLD BANK 
CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES 
FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL 
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION 
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION 
CHF INTERNATIONAL 
FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC 
PACT INC 
MERCY CORPS 
UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
Consortium for Elections and Political Process Strengthening 
ACADEMY FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC 
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH 
WORLD VISION, INC 
JHPIEGO CORP 
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 
SAVE THE CHILDREN 
UNICEF 
UNITED NATIONS /FAO/WFP 
CAREINC 

$1,025,144,600.50 
$980,074,842.22 
$316,000,000.00 
$227,558,751.57 
$214,948,079.29 
$193,353,553.14 
$184,957,636.00 
$180,735,139.56 
$169,110,967.00 
$164,193,415.98 
$155,241,487.23 
$149,878,910.37 
$138,501,815.00 
$134,615,123.77 
$115,297,398.84 
$111,423,273.51 
$111,047,062.22 
$104,187,901.49 

$97,194,699.71 
$94,706,547.60 
$94,104,136.06 
$88,262,790.53 
$79,202,775.99 
$77,039,954.87 
$76,298,680.32 
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