

United States Agency for International Development Fiscal Year 2009 ACQUISITIONS - TOP 25 CONTRACTORS

CONTRACTORS	AMT OBLIG
1 LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL INC	\$483,145,359.48
2 CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL INC	\$434,433,880.32
3 Partnership for Supply Chain Management	\$370,251,689.50
4 JOHN SNOW INC	\$260,666,709.93
5 DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES INC	\$250,009,887.21
6 DELOITTE CONSULTING L.L.P.	\$179,989,718.50
7 ARD, INC.	\$159,119,034.93
8 RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE	\$128,703,456.38
9 INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT	\$94,509,146.53
10 INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP LT	\$92,160,145.04
11 MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INTL INC	\$89,548,227.57
12 MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH	\$89,525,578.00
13 CREATIVE ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL INC	\$74,556,884.35
14 ABT ASSOCIATES INC	\$71,041,774.17
15 INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR ELECTION SYSTEMS	\$54,703,024.37
16 FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL	\$51,147,221.00
17 APCO-ARCON, L.L.C.	\$50,878,310.63
18 COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION	\$50,088,580.16
19 RTI	\$46,719,128.00
20 FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC	\$41,897,828.00
21 CDM CONSTRUCTOR INC	\$40,379,396.00
22 CARDNO EMERGING MARKETS USA, LTD	\$35,323,446.07
23 University Research Co., LLC	\$34,254,218.00
24 MWH Americas, Inc.	\$34,210,848.13
25 CARANA CORP	\$33,845,089.08

ASSISTANCE - TOP 25 RECIPIENTS

RECIPIENTS	AMT OBLIG
1 WORLD BANK GROUP	\$1,025,144,600.50
2 WORLD FOOD PROGRAM	\$980,074,842.22
3 JORDAN GOVERNMENT	\$316,000,000.00
4 GOVERNMENT OF EGYPT	\$227,558,751.57
5 INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT	\$214,948,079.29
6 CGIAR/WORLD BANK	\$193,353,553.14
7 CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES	\$184,957,636.00
8 FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL	\$180,735,139.56
9 WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION	\$169,110,967.00
10 INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION	\$164,193,415.98
11 CHF INTERNATIONAL	\$155,241,487.23
12 FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC	\$149,878,910.37
13 PACT INC	\$138,501,815.00
14 MERCY CORPS	\$134,615,123.77
15 UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM	\$115,297,398.84
16 Consortium for Elections and Political Process Strengthening	\$111,423,273.51
17 ACADEMY FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC	\$111,047,062.22
18 MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH	\$104,187,901.49
19 WORLD VISION, INC	\$97,194,699.71
20 JHPIEGO CORP	\$94,706,547.60
21 JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY	\$94,104,136.06
22 SAVE THE CHILDREN	\$88,262,790.53
23 UNICEF	\$79,202,775.99
24 UNITED NATIONS /FAO/WFP	\$77,039,954.87
25 CAREINC	\$76,298,680.32